
Page 1 of 9 
 

Corrigendum-1 

Request for Proposal (RFP) for Selection of Consulting Agency to provide Technical and Programme Management 
Support 

RFP Ref: RFP/Consultancy Service/ 2025/01 published on dated 11.01.2025 

Date: 07.03.2025  

With respect to above-mentioned RFP, the following Corrigendum are issued: 

SL # RFP Reference Original RFP Clause Amended Clause (To be read as) 

1.  RFP Clause 6.3.2. 
Detailed Criteria for 
Evaluation of Proposed 
Resource, Pg. 25 

D1 : For Project Manager 
 

Educational Qualification 

i. Regular Full-time Degree or Post-Graduation 
from any IITs/ IISc/ IIMs/ XLRI – 2 marks   
ii. Regular Full-time Degree or Post-Graduate 
from any institute other than (i) above – 0 mark  

D1 : For Project Manager 
 

Educational Qualification 

i. Regular Full-time Degree or Post-Graduation from any 
IITs/ IISc/ IIMs/ XLRI or any Top 50 colleges 
(Engineering, Management course, as applicable) as per 
NIRF list for the year 2024 – 2 marks   
ii. Regular Full-time Degree or Post-Graduate from any 
institute other than (i) above – 0 mark 

Reference: 

Link for NIRF Top 50 Engineering Colleges: 
https://www.nirfindia.org/Rankings/2024/EngineeringR
anking.html  

Link for NIRF Top 50 Management Colleges: 

https://www.nirfindia.org/Rankings/2024/Management
Ranking.html  



Page 2 of 9 
 

SL # RFP Reference Original RFP Clause Amended Clause (To be read as) 

2.  RFP Clause 6.3.2. 
Detailed Criteria for 
Evaluation of Proposed 
Resource, Pg. 26 

D2: For Toll Management System (TMS) 
Expert 
 
Conducted Factory Acceptance Testing (FAT) 
and/or Site/System Acceptance Testing (SAT) 
as a consultant. 
 

For avoidance of doubt, SAT for projects shall 
mean one unique project undertaken by the 
resource and shall not mean multiple 
locations/sites under same project 

 - More than 3 projects = 2 marks  
 - 1 - 3 projects = 1 mark 

D2: For Toll Management System (TMS) Expert 
 
Conducted Factory Acceptance Testing (FAT) and/or 
Site/System Acceptance Testing (SAT) as a 
consultant or authorized representative of the 
Authority/Concessionaire  

For avoidance of doubt, SAT for projects shall mean one 
unique project undertaken by the resource and shall not 
mean multiple locations/sites under same project 

 
 - More than 3 projects = 2 marks  
 - 1 - 3 projects = 1 mark 

3.  RFP Clause 6.3.2. 
Detailed Criteria for 
Evaluation of Proposed 
Resource, Pg. 28 

D3: For Highways ATMS Expert 

Conducted Factory Acceptance Testing (FAT) 
and/or Site/System Acceptance Testing (SAT) 
as a consultant 
 

For avoidance of doubt, SAT for projects shall 
mean one unique project undertaken by the 
resource and shall not mean multiple 
locations/sites under same project 

 More than 3 projects = 2 marks 
 1 - 3 projects = 1 mark 

D3: For Highways ATMS Expert 

Conducted Factory Acceptance Testing (FAT) and/or 
Site/System Acceptance Testing (SAT) as a 
consultant or authorized representative of the 
Authority/Concessionaire.  

For avoidance of doubt, SAT for projects shall mean one 
unique project undertaken by the resource and shall not 
mean multiple locations/sites under same project 

 More than 3 projects = 2 marks 

 1 - 3 projects = 1 mark 



Page 3 of 9 
 

SL # RFP Reference Original RFP Clause Amended Clause (To be read as) 

4.  
RFP Clause 8.8. 
Obligations of 
Consultant Page No 40 

c) To procure, as required, the appropriate 
proprietary rights, licenses, agreements and 
permissions for, inter alia, materials, methods, 
processes, software, operating systems, designs, 
trademarks, documents and systems used. 

Stands deleted 

5.  RFP Clause 5.3.3, 
Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD), Page no. 13, 
Fact Sheet 
 

New Clause (g) g) Exemption for MSME Firms in submission of EMD 

a) Micro and Small Enterprises if registered with 
any government bodies specified by Ministry of 
Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises (M/o 
MSME) with valid certificate duly issued by GOI 
are exempted for submitting the Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD). It will be applicable for those 
bidders who shall produce their own goods or 
provide their own services, and not applicable 
for trading purpose. No entrepreneur or 
memorandum of application form is acceptable.  

b) Only Firms registered with MSME / NSIC with 
valid certificate duly issued by GOI are 
exempted from submitting EMD. No other type 
of certificate is acceptable. 

c) The firms registered under MSME shall be 
required to submit the Bid Securing Declaration 
Form as provided in Annexure-1 of this 
Corrigendum 1. This should be part of physical 
document submission and shall be applicable 
wherever mentioned in the RFP. 



Page 4 of 9 
 

SL # RFP Reference Original RFP Clause Amended Clause (To be read as) 

6.  RFP Clause 8.4. 
Resources 
Requirement & 
Availability 

Additional resource requirement 8.4 (a)  The Consultant shall be required to deploy a Key Expert 
– Civil Structure & Design for the assessment and 
verification of civil works, gantry design, control room 
design, and other related infrastructure. The deployed 
expert must meet the following qualifications and 
experience criteria: 

1. Educational Qualification: 

o Bachelor’s degree in Civil Engineering 
(B.Tech) from a recognized university, 
preferably holding a Master’s degree 
(M.Tech) in Structural Engineering. 

2. Experience: 

o Minimum 10 years of relevant experience in 
the assessment, design, and verification of 
civil infrastructure, including but not limited 
to gantries, control rooms, and associated 
highway civil structures  

o Proven expertise in reviewing structural 
designs, material specifications, and 
construction quality and safety compliances 
as per Government Guidelines. 

Roles & Responsibilities of Key Expert – Civil Structure & 
Design  

o Conduct technical assessments of civil 
structures, gantries, poles, foundations, and 



Page 5 of 9 
 

SL # RFP Reference Original RFP Clause Amended Clause (To be read as) 

control rooms to ensure compliance with 
approved designs and safety regulations. 

o Provide recommendations for structural 
improvements and design optimizations. 

o Assist in evaluating contractor submissions, 
civil drawings & material specifications. 

The CV of the Key Expert – Civil Structure & Design is 
not required to be submitted at the time of bid 
submission. However, the Consultant shall submit the CV 
after the award of the Contract and prior to the site visit, 
for approval of IHMCL. The Consultant may sub-contract 
the Key Expert, if required; however, the full 
responsibility for the performance and compliance of the 
Key Expert shall remain with the Consultant. 

 

The Payment for the Key Expert – Civil Structure & 
Design shall be made in a monthly basis based on 
number of site visits conducted, as per the unit rate 
quoted by the Bidder, and upon submission of the report 
of the site visit in accordance with the agreed scope of 
work.  

7.  RFP Clause 10 
Appendix II: Financial 
Proposal – Form F1 

10. Appendix II: Financial Proposal – Form F1 Revised Appendix II: Financial Proposal – Form F1 is 
provided at Annexure 2 of this Corrigendum.  



Page 6 of 9 
 

SL # RFP Reference Original RFP Clause Amended Clause (To be read as) 

8.  8.4.1. Other 
requirements (c)  

c) Any unauthorized Leave of Full-time resources 
shall incur a penalty of Rs. 5,000/- per day, which 
shall be deducted from invoice payables. 

c) Any unauthorized Leave of Full-time resources shall 
incur a penalty of Rs. 5,000/- 10,000/- per day, which 
shall be deducted from invoice payables. 

9.  RFP Clause 2. 
Schedule of the Tender 
- Key Dates, 
Pg. 6 

 Bid Due Date - 12 March 2025, 16:00 hours IST 
 Opening of Technical Bids - 13 March 2025, 

16:30 hours IST 

 Bid Due Date - 20 March 2025, 17:00 hours IST 
 Opening of Technical Bids - 21 March 2025, 17:30 

hours IST  

 

  



Page 7 of 9 
 

Annexure 1 - Bid Securing Declaration Form 

 

(To be submitted by Bidder on the Letter head) 

 

Date: ___________________                   RFP Ref. _________________ 

To, 

COO,  

IHMCL 

 

 

I/We. The undersigned, declare that: 

I/We understand that, according to your conditions, bids must be supported by a Bid Securing 

Declaration. 

I/We accept that I/We may be disqualified from bidding for any contract with you for a period of one 

year from the date of notification if I am /We are in a breach of any obligation under the bid conditions, 

because I/We 

a) have withdrawn/modified/amended, impairs or derogates from the tender, my/our Bid during the 

period of bid validity specified in the form of Bid; or 

b) having been notified of the acceptance of our Bid by the purchaser during the period of bid 

validity  

i. fail or reuse to execute the contract, if required, or  

ii. fail or refuse to furnish the Performance Security, in accordance with the Instructions to 

Bidders. 

c) I/We understand this Bid Securing Declaration shall cease to be valid if I am/we are not the 

successful Bidder, upon the earlier of  

i. the receipt of your notification of the name of the successful Bidder; or  

ii. thirty days after the expiration of the validity of my/our Bid. 

 

Signed:   (insert signature of person whose name and capacity are shown) in 

the capacity of  (insert legal capacity of person signing the Bid Securing Declaration) 

 

Name:   (insert complete name of person signing he Bid Securing Declaration) 

 

Duly authorized to sign the bid for an on behalf of (insert complete name of Bidder) 

 

Dated on _____________ day of ___________________ (insert date of signing) 

  



Page 8 of 9 
 

Annexure 2 – Revised Financial Proposal – Form F1 
 

1) Total Price Quoted  

Head 
Amount (in Rs.) without GST 

(A) 

Part A - as per Sub-total A in 
the Table below  

 

Part B - as per Sub-total B in 
the Table below 

 

Total Price Quoted ex GST  

 

2) Part A 

Sl 
# 
  

Position 
Name  

  

No. of 
Positions 

  

Type  
  

Resource 
Availability 
in a month 
  

Effective 
Man-Months 
throughout 

the Contract 
Period  

Unit Rate per 
Man-month 
(in Rs.) excl 

GST  

Total 
amount (in 
Rs.) excl 

GST 

(A) (B) (C=A*B) 

1 
Project 
Manager - 
PMU  

1 
Full-
time  

100% 36 
   

2 

Toll 
Management 
System 
(TMS) 
Expert  

1 
Part-
time  

33% 12 

   

3 
Highways 
ATMS 
Expert  

1 
Part-
time  

33% 12 
   

4 
IT System 
Audit Expert  

1 
Full-
time  

100% 36 
   

5 
Technical 
Support- 
TMS   

1 
Full-
time  

100% 36 
   

6 
Technical 
Support- 
ATMS   

1 
Full-
time  

100% 36 
   

7 
Consultant - 
PMU 

1 
Full-
time  

100% 36 
   

Sub-Total A  
(Excluding GST)  

Prices shall be inclusive of all applicable taxes, but excluding GST. 

3) Part B 



Page 9 of 9 
 

Sl 
# 
  

Position 
Name  

  

No. of 
Positions 

  

 

Type  
  

Resource 
Availability 
in a month 
  

No. of site 
visits  

Unit Rate 
per site visit  

Total 
amount (in 
Rs.) excl 

GST 

 (A) (B) (C=A*B) 

1 

Key Expert 
– Civil 
Structure & 
Design 

1 

 
Part-
time 

Need 
based 

24 

  
 Sub-Total B  

(Excluding GST)  

Prices shall be inclusive of all applicable taxes, but excluding GST. 

 


